
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HAMPTON'S 
SCRAP YARD AND ADJACENT FIELD, KEELE ROAD. 
PERSIMMON (NORTH WEST) LTD. 19/00623/REM   

(Pages 11 - 22) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
MAXIMS, STANIER STREET, NEWCASTLE. BELONG LTD. 
19/00754/FUL   

(Pages 23 - 28) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 4 VALLEY 
PARK, WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON. PARDOLYNN LTD. 
19/00755/FUL   

(Pages 29 - 36) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
DEANS LANE AND MOSS GROVE, RED STREET.  PERSIMMON 
HOMES (NORTH WEST). 19/00772/FUL   

(Pages 37 - 42) 

8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - COMPOUND C 
AND COMPOUND E, LYMEDALE CROSS.  CAISSON IM 
PROPERTIES. 18/00997/FUL   

(Pages 43 - 52) 

9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 20 SIDMOUTH 
AVENUE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
19/00708/DEEM4   

(Pages 53 - 62) 

10 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3   (Pages 63 - 64) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 65 - 66) 

12 APPEAL DECISION - 61 OAKDENE AVENUE, WOLSTANTON, 
NEWCASTLE.   19/00136/FUL   

(Pages 67 - 68) 

13 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC 
BUILDINGS GRANT)  - TEMPLAR WINDOW, ST JOHN'S 
CHURCH, KEELE (
[...]
SSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Planning Committee - 05/11/19 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Mrs J Cooper 
M. Holland 
D. Jones 
 

H. Maxfield 
S. Moffat 
K.Owen 
M. Reddish 
 

S Tagg 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Simeon Manley Interim Head of Planning 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Peter Stepien Landscape Officer 
 Trevor Vernon Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Northcott and Proctor. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That, subject to item 7 being moved to item 3 – due to its being 

considered first, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October, 
2019 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHFIELDS GRANGE, HALL 

STREET, NEWCASTLE. ASPIRE HOUSING. 19/00614/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A)  That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 agreement by the 30th January 2020 to secure a travel 
plan monitoring fee of £2,407 (index linked) and a review 
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant 
financial contribution of £85,799 (index linked) towards public 
open space at Wilson Street or the Mineral Line and, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 18 months 
from the date of the grant of the planning permission, and the 
payment of such contribution if then found financially viable,  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 05/11/19 

2 

The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
cond
[...]
ailing completion of the above planning obligation by 

the date referred to in the above recommendation, that the 
Head of Development Management either refuse the 
application on the grounds that without the obligation being 
secured,  there would be no provision made to take into 
account a change in financial circumstances in the event of the 
development not proceeding promptly and the potential 
payment of an appropriate policy compliant contribution for off-
site open space should financial circumstances then permit; or, 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 05/11/19 

3 

if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligation can be secured. 

 
 
  

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THISTLEBERRY HOTEL, 

THISTLEBERRY AVENUE, NEWCATSLE-UNDER-LYME. STAR PUBS AND 
BARS. 19/00358/FUL  
 
Members were advised that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 4 SUTHERLAND DRIVE. MR 
RAFIQ SHEIKH. 19/00610/FUL  
 
A site visit took place on this site on Saturday 2 November, 2019. Councillors’ 
Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, Fear, Owen, Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams 
were in attendance. 
 
Councillors’ Holland, Jones, Maxfield and Moffat were unable to attend and therefore 
took no part in the discussion and resolution on this item.  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Development to be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans 
(iii) Approval of materials (brick and tile only no render), 

boundary treatments and surfacing materials. 
(iv) Parking, turning and access arrangements to be provided 

prior to occupation. 
(v) Access, surfacing materials and drainage 
(vi) Access to remain ungated 
(vii) Construction Management Plan 
(viii) Internal and external noise levels. 
(ix) Hours of construction 
(x) Electric vehicle charging point 
(xi) Tree protection 
(xii) Landscaping Scheme 
(xiii) Removal o
[...]
mination period will now be sought from the applicant. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to confirmation from the Environmental Health Division that they have no objections, 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions; 
 

1. Link to outline planning permission and conditions 
2. Approved plans/documents 
3. Prior to commencement of the construction of the dwellings details of the house types 

and location of the affordable housing units at the level stipulated within the relevant 
S106 Agreement shall be agreed by the Local Planning Authority (LPA). 

4. Submission and approval of all external facing materials and hard surfacing materials. 
5. Boundary treatments as submitted 
6. Soft landscaping scheme as submitted 
7. Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and parking areas prior to 

occupation. 
8. Provision of visibility splays prior to occupation. 
9. Prior approval of surfacing material and means of surface water drainage for the 

private drives, parking and turning areas. 
10. Provision of a 3m wide footway/cycleway linking the internal site roads to the bus stop 

on Keele Road in accordance with details to be agreed. 
11. Private drives to have a minimum length of 6m between the highway boundary and the 

garage door. 
12. Garages to be retained for the parking of motor vehicles and cycle. 
13. Construction Management Plan. 
14. Amendments to play area. 
15. Approval of an Arboricultural Monitoring Schedule. 
16. Trees shown to be retained shall be retained and protected throughout the 

construction phase in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment. 
17. Approval of alignment of utilities. 
18. Provision of measures to secure parking courts. 
19. Construction work to be completed in accordance with BS5837:2012 and the 

Arboricultural Method Statement provided. 
20. Implementation of Landscape Management Plan 
21. Waste storage and collection arrangements. 

  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The principle of residential develop
[...]
elevant Planning History 
 
18/00656/REM Reserved Matters application (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for 

residential development comprising 138 dwellings, public open space and 
associated works pursuant to outline consent 14/00948/OUT - Withdrawn 

 
15/01085/OUT Residential development of up to 138 dwellings with details of access and 

proposed landscape bund (resubmission of planning application 
14/00948/OUT) – Refused. 

  
14/00948/OUT Residential development of up to 138 dwellings – Refused but subsequently 

allowed on appeal 
 
Views of Consultees 
 
The Highway Authority has no objections subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

 Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and parking areas prior to occupation. 

 Provision of visibility splays prior to occupation. 

 Prior approval of surfacing material and means of surface water drainage for the private 
drives, parking and turning areas. 

 Provision of a 3m wide footway/cycleway linking the internal site roads to the bus stop on 
Keele Road in accordance with details to be agreed. 

Page 15

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/SpatialStrategy/Core%20Strategy%20Final%20Version%20-%2028th%20October.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/Newcastle%20Local%20Plan%202011.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/newcastle-under-lymes-local-development-framework/affordable
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/NonLocal/Space%20About%20Dwellings%20SPG.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/d
[...]
has been submitted which demonstrates that the trees to be lost either cannot be safely 
retained or has been reclassified as category C.  A native hedgerow with hedgerow trees is now to be 
planted along the Keele Road boundary as a part of the landscaping proposals for the site which is 
welcomed. 
 
Adjustments to the proposed play area are suggested which can be secured by condition.  Other 
conditions that are recommended relate to the following: 
 

 Approval of an Arboricultural Monitoring Schedule 

 Trees shown to be retained shall be retained and protected throughout the construction phase 
in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment. 

 Approval of alignment of utilities 

 Construction work to be completed in accordance with BS5837:2012 and the Arboricultural 
Method Statement provided 

 All landscape management to be completed in accordance with management plan provided.   
 
Further to the revised plating plans they consider that it now appears that additional replacement tree 
planting for felled trees affected by the Tree Preservation Order has been provided. 
 
The Waste Management Section has raised the following concerns: 
 

 As waste vehicles will not drive onto the surface marked ‘private drive block paving’ certain of 
the plots will not get collections from the front of the property and containers will need to be 
brought to the nearest point on the adopted highway.  Such arrangements are difficult to 
maintain and can lead to containers being left out causing nuisance, blocking pavements, 
affecting visibility at junctions etc. 

 They will not drive over unadopted highway and it is unclear whether other sections of the 
roads will be adopted and whether the problems referred to above will arise for these 
properties also. 

 

Page 16



  

  

The County Council’s School Organisation Team advise that a Section 106 Agreement was signed 
when outline planning permission was granted, and the education contribution amount and ter
[...]
383100.000000

383100.000000

383200.000000

383200.000000

383300.000000

383300.000000

383400.000000

383400.000000

383500.000000

383500.000000

383600.000000

383600.000000

345
300

.00
00

00

345
300

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

345
500

.00
00

00

345
500

.00
00

00

345
600

.00
00

00

345
600

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

345
800

.00
00

00

345
800

.00
00

00

345
900

.00
00

00

345
900

.00
00

00

346
000

.00
00

00

346
000

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

19/00623/REM
Hamptons Metal Merchant, Keele Road
Newcastle, ST5 5AA

Newcastle Borough Council 1:4,000¯
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

FORMER MAXIMS, STANIER STREET, NEWCASTLE 
BELONG LTD                        19/00754/FUL 
 

This application seeks consent to vary condition 8 of planning permission 15/00498/FUL for the 
erection of a care village development for elderly people, to incorporate a 'no left turn' sign at the 
development exit onto Stanier Street. 
 
The site lies beyond the boundary of the Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area. Maxims is a 
Grade II Listed Building. It lies opposite the Grade II* St. Giles Church and the Grade II Unitarian 
Meeting House.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for the planning application expires on 23rd 
December 2019.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT the variation of Condition 8 of 15/00498/FUL so that it reads as follows: 
 
The signing/road markings shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 
shall be retained as such for the lifetime of the development. 
 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning p
[...]
terials 
(iv) Noise assessment and mitigation 
(v) Speakers/alarms/bells 
(vi) Electric vehicle charging provision for onsite staff parking 
(vii) Submission and approval of Surface Water Drainage Strategy 
(viii) Tree protection plan 
(ix) Landscaping Scheme 
(x) Approval and implementation of a remediation strategy if contamination found 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The principle of the development is established through policy and the planning history of the site and 
is considered acceptable. Subject to conditions it is not considered that there would be any significant 
adverse impact on highway safety or the amenity of the area. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

This is considered to represent a sustainable form of development that meets the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
Key Issues 
 
1.1 The site lies within the urban area and is previously developed land. The immediate area is 
intended for industrial development, being an extension of the Rowhurst Close industrial estate. The 
Council’s policy on this land is set out in saved Policy E9 of the Local Plan which indicates that any 
permission already granted for employment development is to be renewed during the plan period, 
broadly in the same terms as currently given, unless new factors or other material considerations 
indicate otherwise.  In the context of that policy planning permission was granted for the development 
of the site for B1, B2 and B8 uses within 18 units of varying sizes.  Units 1-4 and 15-18 of the 2007 
permission (07/00499/FUL) amounting to 1,652 square metres of floor space have been constructed 
pursuant to the planning permission.  A further permission was granted in 2014 for 2 steel portal 
frame industrial units (14/00205/FUL) which provided an additional floor area of 902m2.  One of the 
two buildings, providing 276m2, was construct
[...]
determination period, the 
latest being to the 13th December 2019 . 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by the 8th February 2020 
to secure a contribution sum of £2,407 towards Travel Plan monitoring, PERMIT the 
application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
2. Approved plans 
3. Facing and roofing materials – including colour 
4. Boundary treatments for Site A 
5. Revised Travel Plan Framework 
6. Provision of access, parking, turning and servicing areas 
7. Details and provision of access, layout and signage of the Overspill Parking Area 
8. Cycle storage provision 
9. Submission and approval of a Construction Management Plan (CMP) 
10. Provision of replacement 65 space car park adjacent to Site B 
11. Prior approval of external lighting 
12. Electric vehicle charging provision 
13. Prior approval of noise impacts from plant and machinery 
14. Prior approval of noise impacts from HGV loading and unloading areas 
15. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures 
16. Construction and demolition hours 
17. Submission and approval of Surface Water Drainage Strategy 

 
B. Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured within the above period, then the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure sustainable 
development objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Policies of the Core Spatial Strategy support proposals for employment provision. The design of the 
proposed buildings would be acceptable in the context of the existing surroundings and any impact 
would not be adverse within the context of the site, the surrounding business park and the visual 
amenity of 
[...]
edings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00997/FUL
Compound C and Compound E
Lymedale Cross, Lower Milehouse Lane, ST5 9BT

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL   19/00708/DEEM4 
  

The application is for the partial demolition, external alterations and change of use of the 
existing property from a former Registry Office into a single dwelling. Three new detached 
dwelling within the grounds of 20 Sidmouth Avenue are also proposed. 
 
The application site lies within the Brampton Conservation Area and the Urban 
Neighbourhood Area of Newcastle as specified on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on 6 November 
2019, however the applicant has agreed an extension of time until the 9th December 
2019. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to further consideration of the impact of the parking spaces for unit 1 on the 
root protection area of visually significant trees, PERMIT subject to conditions 
relating to: 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Approval of external facing materials to the dwellings, hard surfaces and 

details of the window reveals  
4. Approval of levels 
5. All boundary treatments, to include boundary walls to the plot boundaries 

adjoining the highway (as shown on the plans) and retention of the boundary 
wall to 19 Sidmouth Avenue 

6. Approval of measures to secure the existing building following demolition of 
the extension 

7. Landscaping 
8. Retention and protection of all trees shown to be retained 
9. Demolition/construction activity to be limited to reasonable hours 
10. Noise assessment indicating any mitigation measures required 
11. Electric Vehicle Charging 
12. Importation of soil or soil forming material 
13. Provision of access and parking prior to occupation 

 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

   
It
[...]
uld create an unbalanced and negative appearance to these symmetrical 
properties.   This would detract from the character and appearance of both properties 
and the street scene  

 There is sufficient distance between the proposed development and boundary of No. 
59 and as such there would be no terracing effect, but this does not outweigh the 
other harm identified.  

 The proposed development would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
host property and the area. Therefore it would be contrary to Policy H18 of the Local 
Plan, Policy CSP1 of the Core Spatial Strategy and would also be at odds with the 
guidance R23 in the Supplementary Planning Document, Newcastle-under-Lyme and 
Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance.  

 The appeal should be dismissed. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 

Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grants) from the 
Conservation and Heritage Fund – Templar window, St Johns Church, Keele (Ref: 
19/20006/HBG) and Churchyard wall, St James Church, Audley (Ref: 19/20007/HBG) 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following grants are approved:- 
 

1. £1,584 Historic Building Grant be given towards the restoration of the stained 
glass window at St Johns Church, Keele, subject to the appropriate standard 
conditions and a condition to ensure that any glass protection systems are 
in line with current research. 
 

2. £5,000 Historic Building Grant be given to repoint a stone section and rebuild 
sections of the churchyard wall at St James Church, Audley subject to the 
appropriate standard conditions  
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To enable members to consider the applications for financial assistance. 
 

 
1.  Stained glass window, St John the Baptist Church, Keele 
 
The medieval glass within the church is limited to one panel on the west elevation at the 
foot of the tower.  This glass is both painted and sta
[...]
DOLYNN LTD. 19/00755/FUL
	19.755.FUL Plot 4 Valley Park Watermills Road

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND MOSS GROVE, RED STREET.  PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST). 19/00772/FUL
	19.772.FUL Land at Deans Lane

	8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - COMPOUND C AND COMPOUND E, LYMEDALE CROSS.  CAISSON IM PROPERTIES. 18/00997/FUL
	18.997.FUL Compound C and Compound E Lymedale Cross

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  19/00708/DEEM4
	19.708.DEEM4 20 Sidmouth Avenue

	10 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3
	11 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	12 APPEAL DECISION - 61 OAKDENE AVENUE, WOLSTANTON, NEWCASTLE.   19/00136/FUL
	13 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  - TEMPLAR WINDOW, ST JOHN'S CHURCH, KEELE (Ref: 19/20006/HBG) AND CHURCHYARD WALL, ST JAMES' CHURCH AUDLEY (Ref: 19/20007/HBG)
	14 MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 03/12/19 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Mrs J Cooper 
S. Dymond 
D. Jones 
 

H. Maxfield 
P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
M. Reddish 
 

S Tagg 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Simeon Manley Interim Head of Planning 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Peter Stepien Landscape Officer 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Moffat. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jones declared an interest in agenda item 13 – application 19/20006/HBG, 
St John’s Church and would take no part in the discussion.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HAMPTON'S SCRAP YARD AND 
ADJACENT FIELD, KEELE ROAD. PERSIMMON (NORTH WEST) LTD. 
19/00623/REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions 

(ii) Approved plans/documents 
(iii) Prior to commencement of the construction of the 

dwellings details of the house types and location of the 
affordable housing units at the level stipulated within the 
relevant S106 Agreement shall be agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA). 

(iv) Submission and approval of all external facing materials 



Planning Committee - 03/12/19 

2 

and hard surfacing materials. 
(v) Boundary treatments as submitted 
(vi) Soft landscaping scheme as submitted 
(vii) Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and 

parking areas prior to occupation. 
(viii) Provision of visibility splays prior to occupation. 
(ix) Prior approval of surfacing material and means of surface 

water drainage for the private drives, parking and turning 
areas. 

(x) Provision of a 3m wide footway/cycleway linking the 
internal site roads to the bus stop on Keele Road in 
accordance with details to be agreed. 

(xi) Private drives to have a minimum length of 6m between 
the highway boundary and the garage door. 

(xii) Garages to be retained for the parking of motor vehicles 
and cycle. 

(xiii) Construction Management Plan. 
(xiv) Amendments to play area. 
(xv) Approval of an Arboricultural Monitoring Schedule. 
(xvi) Trees shown to be retained shall be retained and protected 

throughout the construction phase in accordance with the 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment. 

(xvii) Approval of alignment of utilities. 
(xviii) Provision of measures to secure parking courts. 
(xix) Construction work to be completed in accordance with 

BS5837:2012 and the Arboricultural Method Statement 
provided. 

(xx) Implementation of Landscape Management Plan 
(xxi) Waste storage and collection arrangements. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER MAXIMS, STANIER 

STREET, NEWCASTLE. BELONG LTD. 19/00754/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of condition 8 of 15/00498/FUL – be permitted to 

read as follows: 
 
 The signing/road markings shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details and shall be retained as such for the lifetime of the 
development. 

 
 And subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 

planning permission 15/00498/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 4 VALLEY PARK, 
WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON. PARDOLYNN LTD. 19/00755/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the  

undermentioned conditions: 
  

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) External facing materials 
(iv) Noise assessment and mitigation 
(v) Speakers/alarms/bells 
(vi) Electric vehicle charging provision for onsite staff parking 



Planning Committee - 03/12/19 

3 

(vii) Submission and approval of Surface Water Drainage  
Strategy 

(viii) Tree protection plan 
(ix) Landscaping Scheme 
(x) Approval and implementation of a remediation strategy if 

contamination found 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND 
MOSS GROVE, RED STREET.  PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST). 
19/00772/FUL  
 
Members were informed that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - COMPOUND C AND COMPOUND 
E, LYMEDALE CROSS.  CAISSON IM PROPERTIES. 18/00997/FUL  
 
Resolved: A.  That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 obligation by the 8th February 2020 to secure a 
contribution sum of £2,407 towards Travel Plan monitoring, the 
application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Submission and approval of facing and roofing 

materials – similar colour and style to adjacent 
buildings.  

(iv) Boundary treatments for Site A 
(v) Revised Travel Plan Framework clearing this 
(vi) Provision of access, parking, turning and servicing 

areas 
(vii) Details and provision of access, layout and signage of 

the Overspill Parking Area 
(viii) Cycle storage provision 
(ix) Submission and approval of a Construction 

Management Plan (CMP) 
(x) Provision of replacement 65 space car park adjacent to 

Site B 
(xi) Prior approval of external lighting 
(xii) Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xiii) Prior approval of noise impacts from plant and 

machinery 
(xiv) Prior approval of noise impacts from HGV loading and 

unloading areas 
(xv) Land contamination investigations and mitigation 

measures 
(xvi) Construction and demolition hours 
(xvii) Submission and approval of Surface Water Drainage 

Strategy 
 

B.  That, should the matters referred to in (A) above not be 
secured within the above period, then the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to secure sustainable development 



Planning Committee - 03/12/19 

4 

objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligation can be secured.  

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE. 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  19/00708/DEEM4  
 
Condition (xvi) was proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by the Chair - 
Councillor Fear. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
  

(i) Standard time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Approval of external facing materials to the dwellings, hard 

surfaces and details of the window reveals  
(iv) Approval of levels 
(v) All boundary treatments, to include boundary walls to the 

plot boundaries adjoining the highway (as shown on the plans) 
and retention of the boundary wall to 19 Sidmouth Avenue 

(vi) Approval of measures to secure the existing building 
following demolition of the extension 

(vii) Provision Landscaping 
(viii) Retention and protection of all trees shown to be retained 
(ix) Demolition/construction activity to be limited to reasonable 

hours 
(x) Noise assessment indicating any mitigation measures 

required 
(xi) Electric Vehicle Charging 
(xii) Importation of soil or soil forming material 
(xiii) of access and parking prior to occupation 
(xiv) No-dig construction and no levels changes to the driveway 

to unit 1 where it lies in the RPA of trees within Station Walks 
(xv) The garages to units 3 and 4 are to be retained for parking 

of vehicles and cycles. 
(xvi)  Provision of an additional parking space for Unit 2. 

 
10. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  

 
The Chair was disappointed that this was still ongoing and suggested that a further 
letter of protest be sent to the Planning Inspectorate, signed by the Chair of the 
Planning Committee and the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth. 
 
Councillor Proctor asked that it be the ‘strongest possible’ letter.   
 
Councillor Simon Tagg moved a further recommendation to bring a report back to the 
February meeting.  This was seconded by the Chair. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
  (ii) That a further update be provided to Planning Committee 

in two months. 
(iii) That a letter be sent to the Planning Inspectorate 

expressing the Council’s concerns. 



Planning Committee - 03/12/19 

5 

 
11. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  

 
Councillor Simon Tagg moved a further recommendation to bring a report back to the 
February meeting.  This was seconded by the Chair. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(ii) That a further update be brought back to the Planning 
Committee in 2 months time.  

 
12. APPEAL DECISION - 61 OAKDENE AVENUE, WOLSTANTON, NEWCASTLE.   

19/00136/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted  
 

13. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- TEMPLAR WINDOW, ST JOHN'S CHURCH, KEELE (REF: 19/20006/HBG) AND 
CHURCHYARD WALL, ST JAMES' CHURCH AUDLEY (REF: 19/20007/HBG)  
 
Councillor Jones took no part in the discussions regarding recommendation (i) 
 
Resolved: That the following grants are approved:- 
 

(i) £1,584 Historic Building Grant be given towards the restoration  
of the stained glass window at St Johns Church, Keele, subject 
to the appropriate standard conditions and a condition to 
ensure that any glass protection systems are in line with 
current research. 

 
(ii) £5,000 Historic Building Grant be given to repoint a stone  

section and rebuild sections of the churchyard wall at St James 
Church, Audley subject to the appropriate standard conditions  

 
14. MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

2019/2020  
 
The Interim Head of Planning, Sim Manley introduced the report advising that there 
was a slight difference to the criteria as it now included the four national indicators 
shown in the table at page 70 of the agenda.   Members were advised Members that 
if the report was brought to the Planning Committee every six months it was crucial to 
include the four special measures. 
 
Councillor Simon Tagg stated that he was pleased to see that the Council was on 
target and thanked Mr Manley for his work.  Members echoed Councillor Tagg’s 
comments. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Manley and informed the Committee that Mr Manley was full of 
praise for all officers of the Planning Department. 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received 
 
  (ii) That the Head of Planning and the Development Manager  
   seek to maintain and improve performance of the 



Planning Committee - 03/12/19 

6 

Development Management team (including the technical 
support team) to meet the targets set out in the Planning 
Service Plan for 2019/20 

 
(iii) That the next ‘Development Management Performance Report’ 

be submitted to Committee around June 2020 reporting on 
performance for the complete year 2019/20  

 
15. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm 
 


